Financial assets 306.7 513.1
Net financial liabilities before hedging programme (11,380.0) (2,039.6)
Hedging 2,326.3 (2,328.0)
Net financial liabilities after micro-hedging (2) (9,053.8) (4,367.6)

Swap rate hedging (3)   940.8
Net debt not covered by swaps   (3,426.8)
Cap and floor hedging   3,450.0

Hedging balance  23.2

(1) Including index-linked debt.
(2) Partners' current accounts are not included in variable-rate debt.
(3) Forward hedging instruments are not accounted for in this table.

Based on the estimated average debt position of Unibail-Rodamco in H2-2014, if interest rates (Euribor, Stibor or Pribor)
were to rise by an average of 0.5%87 (50 basis points) during H2-2014, the resulting increase in financial expenses would
have an estimated negative impact of €4.9 Mn on the H2-2014 recurring net profit. A further rise of 0.5% would have an
additional adverse impact of €2.0 Mn.

c. Currency exchange rate risk management

Regarding exchange rate risk, the Group aims to limit its net exposure to an acceptable level by taking up debt in the
same currency, by using derivatives and by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot or forward rates.

> Main foreign currency positions at June 30, 2014 (€Mn)

Currency Assets Liabilities Net Exposure
Hedging

instruments
Exposure net of

hedges

CHF - (109.3) (109.3) 109.3 -
CZK 4.9 (120.1) (115.2) - (115.2)
DKK 370.7 (220.6) 150.1 135.2 285.3
HKD - (164.9) (164.9) 164.9 -
HUF 6.8 - 6.8 - 6.8
PLN 156.9 (0.4) 156.5 - 156.5
SEK 2,269.0 (563.4) 1,705.6 (135.5) 1,570.1
USD - (144.9) (144.9) 144.9 -
Total 2,808.4 (1,323.6) 1,484.7 418.7 1,903.5

The main exposure kept is in Swedish Krona (SEK).
A decrease of 10% in the SEK/EUR exchange rate would have a €143 Mn negative impact on shareholders’ equity.
The sensitivity of the H2-2014 recurring result88 to a 10% depreciation in the SEK/EUR exchange rate is limited to
€2.6 Mn.
The SEK 1,750 Mn credit line signed in April 2012 is undrawn as at June 30, 2014.

87 The eventual impact on exchange rates due to this theoretical increase of 0.5% in interest rates is not taken into account; theoretical impacts of rise or
decrease in interest rates are calculated above 3-month Euribor as of June 30, 2014 of 0.207%.
88 The sensitivity is measured by applying a change in exchange rate to the net revenues in SEK (net rents - administrative and financial expenses -
taxes), based on an EUR/SEK exchange rate of 9.0823.

74

2.7 Financial commitments and guarantees

All significant commitments are shown below. The Group does not have any complex commitment.

2.7.1 Commitments given

(1) Discloses the outstanding balances at the reporting date of the debts and drawn credit lines which are guaranteed by mortgages. The gross amount
of mortgages contracted, before taking into account subsequent debt reimbursement and unused credit lines, was €1,131.5 Mn as at June 30, 2014